
222

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee
Thursday, 16th August, 2018
at 5.30 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Council Chamber - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor P Baillie (Chair)
Councillor Fitzhenry
Councillor Furnell
Councillor Galton (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Harwood
Councillor Whitbread
Councillor Bell
Councillor Kataria
Councillor Mitchell

Appointed Members

Rob Sanders, Church of England
Catherine Hobbs, Roman Catholic Church
Vacancies

 Primary Parent Governor Representative; 
and 

 Secondary Parent Governor Representative

Contacts

Judy Cordell
Senior Democratic Support Officer
Tel. 023 8083 2766
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk 

Mark Pirnie
Scrutiny Manager
Tel: 023 8083 3886
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


2

PUBLIC INFORMATION

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee

The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee holds the Executive to account, exercises the call-
in process, and sets and monitors standards for scrutiny. It formulates a programme of scrutiny 
inquiries and appoints Scrutiny Panels to undertake them.  Members of the Executive cannot serve on 
this Committee.

Role of Overview and Scrutiny
Overview and Scrutiny includes the following three functions: 
 Holding the Executive to account by questioning and evaluating the Executive’s actions, both before 

and after decisions taken.  
 Developing and reviewing Council policies, including the Policy Framework and Budget Strategy.  
 Making reports and recommendations on any aspect of Council business and other matters that 

affect the City and its citizens.  
Overview and Scrutiny can ask the Executive to reconsider a decision, but they do not have the power 
to change the decision themselves. 

Use of Social Media:- The Council supports 
the video or audio recording of meetings open 
to the public, for either live or subsequent 
b
[...]
the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome);
 due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers;
 respect for human rights;
 a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency;
 setting out what options have been considered;
 setting out reasons for the decision; and
 clarity of aims and desired outcomes.

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must:

 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority 
as a matter of legal obligation to take into account);

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations;
 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;
 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 

the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);
 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  

Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are 
unlawful; and

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



5

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3.

2  DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.

3  DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST 

Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting. 

 

4  DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP 

Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.

5  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

6  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
(Pages 1 - 4)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 12th July, 
2018 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.

7  CONNECTED SOUTHAMPTON - TRANSPORT STRATEGY 2040 (Pages 5 - 138)

Report of the Chair recommending that the Committee consider the appended draft 
Local Transport Plan and, if agreed, submit a response to the consultation.

8  MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE 
(Pages 139 - 142)

Report of the Director of Legal and Governance enabling the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee to monitor and track progress on recommendations made to 
the Executive at previous meetings.

Wednesday, 8 August 2018 Director of Legal and Governance



This page is intentionally left blank



- 3 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 JULY 2018

Present: Councillors P Baillie (Chair) (except items 9b)(part) and c) - 10), Fielker, 
Fitzhenry, Furnell, Galton (Vice-Chair), Harwood and Whitbread and 
Appointed Member Rob Sanders (except items except items 9b) and c) – 
10)

Apologies: Appointed Member Catherine Hobbs

Also in attendance: Councillor Paffey, Cabinet Member for Education and Skills
Councillor Chaloner, Cabinet Member for Finance
Councillor Hammond, Leader of the Council

6. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

The Committee noted the Service Director, Legal and Governance, acting under 
delegated powers, had appointed Councillor Bell to replace one of the vacancies on this 
Committee for the purposes of this meeting.  

7. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the 14th June, 2018 Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee be approved and signed as a correct record.  

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED that the Chair moved in accordance with the Council's Constitution, 
specifically the Access to Information Procedure Rules contained within the 
Constitution, the press and public be excluded from the meeting in respect of any 
consideration of the expected confidential report referred to in the following item. 

The expectation is that the report to Council relating to Future Strategic Services 
Partnership with Capita, and associated appendices, will be exempt from publication by 
virtue of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules as contained in the 
Constitution particularly as it is likely to contain:

• Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) (paragraph 3)

• Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be 
maintained in legal proceedings (paragraph 5)

• Information which is subject to any obligation of confidentiality (paragraph 7A)

If the content of the Council report were to be treated as a public document it would 
reveal information that is both commercially sensitive and detrimental to the business 
affairs of the Council.

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



- 4 -

9. FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee considered the report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance 
detailing the following items for discussion from the current Forward Plan:

a) Education Capital Programme;
b) Future of Strategic Services Partnership with Capita; and
c) Local Authority Trading Company

a) Education Capital Programme
The Cabinet Member for Education and Skills was present and with the consent 
of the Chair addressed the meeting.

The Committee discussed with the Cabinet Member his plans to expand two 
secondary schools and build a new school on the Civil Service Sports Ground in 
Shirley.  

RESOLVED it was agreed that the following information was provided to the 
Committee:

(i) A list identifying the alternative sites that had been considered as 
part of the review; and

(ii) An explanation outlining how the contingency figures have been 
arrived at.  

COUNCILLOR GALTON IN THE CHAIR

b) Future of Strategic Services Partnership with Capita
The Cabinet Member for Finance was present and with the consent of the Chair 
addressed the meeting.

The Committee went into confidential session to discuss with the Cabinet 
Member the future of the Strategic Services Partnership.  It was agreed that a 
briefing would be provided with regards to officer procurement rules once this 
was available.

Note: Councillor Harwood declared a pecuniary interest in this item and 
remained at the meeting.    

c) Local Authority Trading Company
The Leader of the Council was present and with the consent of the Chair 
addressed the meeting. 

RESOLVED that the Committee were provided with the criteria against which the 
performance of the new Commercial Director would be measured.   

Page 2



- 5 -

10. THE FUTURE OF WORK IN SOUTHAMPTON - SCRUTINY INQUIRY TERMS OF 
REFERENCE
 
The Committee considered the report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance 
requesting that the Committee agree the terms of reference for a scrutiny inquiry 
looking at the future of work in Southampton. 

RESOLVED
(i) that the draft terms of reference for the scrutiny inquiry be approved; and
(ii) that authority be delegated to the Service Director, Legal and Governance, in 

consultation with the Chair of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel, to finalise the inquiry 
plan.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

SUBJECT: CONNECTED SOUTHAMPTON – TRANSPORT 
STRATEGY 2040

DATE OF DECISION: 16 AUGUST 2018
REPORT OF: CHAIR OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886
E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
At the 17 July 2018 meeting Cabinet approved th
[...]
uthampton - Supporting sustainable economic growth in 

Southampton by planning, investing and maximising the way the transport system 

operates so it is modern, connected, innovative, resilient, and fit for purpose, serving 

the places where people want to go, enabling people and goods to get around easily. 

2. A System for Everyone - by seeking to make Southampton an attractive place and 

improve the quality of life for residents and workers in Southampton, ensure 

everyone has equal and fair access to opportunities, feels safe and is treated equally, 

regardless of their circumstances.  

3. Changing the way people travel - supporting people to change the way they travel, 

by widening their travel choices so that getting around more actively and healthily 

becomes attractive, easy and convenient and zero emission forms of transport are 

increasingly the norm.  

 

Page 22



 

5 
 

Applying the Vision 

We recognise that there is no one-size fits all approach to delivering transport improvements 

in Southampton, so we have tailored our approach differently for different areas of the city.  

In Connected Southampton, we have taken this approach to recognise the different travel 

needs and challenges in different areas of the city - considering how they function, how 

people move around within and between different areas, aspirations for change and what 

levels of development are planned.   

There are four spatial areas we have applied in this strategy: 

 

 The City Centre - is the heart of the city where the retail core, main leisure facilities, 

employment, and where a number of health and education facilities are located, and is 

increasingly becoming a popular place to live. It will be a major focus of development 

and regeneration over the next twenty years.  We need to recognise the dual roles that 

the City Centre plays both as a destination and major trip attractor, and as an attractive 

place for residents, businesses and visitors.
[...]
 be a role for road based transport in supporting the economy of the city in providing 

connections to our main economic hubs.  Technology and innovative practices will be 

introduced to enable the transport network to operate as efficiently as possible, helping to 

accommodate new trips generated by growth without increasing traffic.   

There will be difficulties in delivering this and decisions will need to be made that may benefit 

some and disbenefit others.  We will plan for growth and make it sustainable, invest in it, and 

then maximise what the network can do.   

We will do this through a radical and forward thinking new strategy ensuring that the 

transport system is able to provide the connections required, enables people to get around 

healthily and actively and Southampton becomes a successful and liveable city. 

Strategic Goals and Themes of Connected Southampton – 

Transport Strategy 2040 

There are three strategic goals where we want to focus in order to turn this vision for 

transport in Southampton into reality. The three strategic goals are: 

1. Successful Southampton - Supporting sustainable economic growth in 

Southampton by planning, investing and maximising the way the transport system 

operates so it is modern, connected, innovative, resilient, and fit for purpose going 

where people want it to go enabling people and goods to get around easily. 

2. A System for Everyone - by seeking to make Southampton an attractive place and 

improve the quality of life for residents and workers in Southampton by ensuring 

everyone has equal and fair access to opportunities, feels safe and is treated equally, 

regardless of their circumstances.  

Page 50



 

33 
 

3. Changing the way people travel - supporting people in changing the way they 

move about by widening their travel choices so they can get around actively and 

healthily and travel in the city moves towards zero emissions.  

Each of the strategic goals have a number of s
[...]
ime, this draft strategy 

focusses more on the outcomes we want to achieve – like helping the economy and improving the 

quality of places and the environment. The eight themes explain what projects are proposed. When 

reading the strategy, you can choose to focus in on the themes that most interest or concern you. 

Page 137



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

SUBJECT: MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO 
THE EXECUTIVE

DATE OF DECISION: 16 AUGUST 2018
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886

E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794

E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
This item enables the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and 
track progress on recommendations made to the Executive at previous meetings.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Committee considers the responses from Cabinet Members 
to recommendations from previous meetings and provides feedback.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To assist the Committee in assessing the impact and consequence of 

recommendations made at previous meetings.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. Appendix 1 of the report sets out the recommendations made to Cabinet 

Members at previous meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee.  It also contains summaries of any action taken by Cabinet 
Members in response to the recommendations.

4. The progress status for each recommendation is indicated and if the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee confirms acceptance of the 
items marked as completed they will be removed from the list.  In cases 
where action on the recommendation is outstanding or the Committee does 
not accept the matter has been adequately completed, it will be kept on the 
list and reported back to the next meeting.  It will remain on the list until such 
time as the Committee accepts the recommendation as completed.  Rejected 
recommendations will only be removed from the list after being reported to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee.

Page 139

Agenda Item 8



RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
5. None.
Property/Other
6. None.
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
7. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 

the Local Government Act 2000.
Other Legal Implications: 
8. None
RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS
9. None.
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
10. None
KEY DECISION No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION
Appendices 
1. Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations – 16 August 2018
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessments (ESIA) to be carried out.

No

Data Protection Impact Assessment
Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection Impact
Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out.

No

Other Background Documents
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at:
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information 

Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None

Page 140



Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee: Holding the Executive to Account
Scrutiny Monitoring – 16 August 2018

Date Portfolio Title Action proposed Action Taken Progress 
Status

11/01/18 Health and 
Community 
Safety

Safe City 
Partnership 
Annual Review

1) That the Committee are provided with the 
following information from 2010 to 2017:

 The number of police officers in 
Southampton

 The police recorded crime rate in 
Southampton per 1,000 population.

Hampshire Constabulary are in the 
process of collating the number of police 
officers in Southampton.  It will be 
circulated to the Committee when 
available.
Total crime rate per 1000 population in 
Southampton:
2010/11 – 117
2011/12 – 112.1
2012/13 – 91.5
2013/14 – 89
2014/15 – 95.1
2015/16 – 109.2
2016/17 – 121.5

12/07/18 Education and 
Skills

Education 
Capital 
Programme

1) That the following information is provided to 
the Committee:

 A list identifying the alternative sites that 
have been considered as part of the 
review;

 An explanation outlining how the 
contingency figures have been arrived at.

Information to be circulated prior to the 
OSMC meeting.

12/07/18 Leader LATCo 1) That the Committee are provided with the 
criteria against which the performance of 
the new Commercial Director will be 
measured.

Update to be provided at the OSMC 
meeting.

P
age 141

A
genda Item

 8
A

ppendix 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Connected Southampton - Transport Strategy 2040
	Appendix 1 - Connected Southampton Cabinet Covering report.pdf
	Appendix 2 - Connected Southampton Strategy (draft).pdf
	Appendix 3 - Joint South Hampshire LTP3 Policies.pdf
	Appendix 4 - FAQs.pdf

	8 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations to the Executive
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


- 6 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 AUGUST 2018

Present: Councillors P Baillie (Chair), Fitzhenry, Furnell, Galton (Vice-Chair), 
Harwood, Whitbread, Kataria and McEwing

Apologies: Councillors Rob Sanders, Catherine Hobbs, Bell and Mitchell

Also in attendance:

11. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 
The Committee noted the apologies of Councillors Bell and Mitchell and Appointed 
Members Catherine Hobbs and Rob Sanders.  The Committee also noted that following 
receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor Mitchell from the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee, the Director of Legal and Governance, acting under 
delegated powers, had appointed Councillor McEwing to replace her for the purposes 
of this meeting.  

12. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the 12th July, 2018 Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee be approved and signed as a correct record.  

13. CONNECTED SOUTHAMPTON - TRANSPORT STRATEGY 2040 
The Committee considered the report of the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee detailing for discussion from the current Forward Plan item 
Connected Southampton, Transport Strategy 2040. 

The Cabinet Member for Transport and Public Realm (formerly Environment and 
Transport) was in attendance and addressed the meeting.   

RESOLVED that:

(i) the Cabinet Member considered opportunities for the strategy to be more 
ambitious and aspirational;

(ii) the final version of the Local Transport Plan would acknowledge, within the key 
issues need to be addressed and the difficulties travelling east to west across 
the City and vice-versa;

(iii) to demonstrate the Council’s awareness of the current transportation problems in 
the City, the Local Transport Plan includes reference to the proposals that 
are currently being considered by Government;

(iv) reflecting concerns that the draft strategy might inadvertently raise concerns 
from people with mobility by proposals in the document, officers consider how 
effectively the document communicates the key strategic goal of delivering a 
‘system for everyone’ ensuring everyone has equal and fair access to 
opportunities and is treated equally, regardless of their circumstances;



- 7 -

(v) consideration is given to including within the strategy reference to solutions to 
address problems associated with motorbikes travelling on pavements and 
endangering pedestrians within the City Centre; and

(vi) the Committee are provided with the latest figures that demonstrate the impact of 
My Journey and other behavioural change initiatives.  

14. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE 
The Committee received and noted the report of the Director of Legal and Governance 
detailing the actions of the Executive and monitoring progress of the recommendations 
of the Committee.  


